
Tuesday, July 13, 2021

12:00 PM

Monterey County

Monterey County Government Center

Board of Supervisors Chambers

168 W. Alisal St., 1st Floor

Salinas, CA 93901

Advance Reports Over 50 Pages

Meeting Agenda - Final

50+ page Advance Reports for the Board of Supervisors meeting 

on Tuesday, July 13, 2021.



July 13, 2021Advance Reports Over 50 Pages Meeting Agenda - Final

The following reports are scheduled for the Board of Supervisors meeting on Tuesday, July 13, 

2021.  The reports are being distributed 11 + days prior to the Board of Supervisors meeting due to 

the large volume of information.  These reports are not numbered at this time.

Public Works, Facilities & Parks - Consent

a.  Approve Amendment No. 4 to Professional Services Agreement No. A-12866, 

Multi-Year Agreement #3000*1863, with APSICM-Sixth Dimension, LLC to 

continue to provide on-call construction management services for various general 

projects located in Monterey County, California, Request for Qualifications #10476, 

to extend the expiration date for one (1) additional year through July 21, 2022, for a 

revised term from July 21, 2015 to July 21, 2022, with no increase to the total not to 

exceed amount of $5,000,000; and                                   

b.  Approve Amendment No. 4 to Professional Services Agreement No. A-12867, 

Multi-Year Agreement #3000*1873, with Ausonio Incorporated to continue to 

provide on-call construction management services for various general projects located 

in Monterey County, California, Request for Qualifications #10476, to extend the 

expiration date for one (1) additional year through July 21, 2022, for a revised term 

from July 21, 2015 to July 21, 2022, with no increase to the total not to exceed 

amount of $5,000,000; and                                   

c.  Approve Amendment No. 4 to Professional Services Agreement No. A-12869, 

Multi-Year Agreement #3000*1861, with Harris & Associates, Inc. to continue to 

provide on-call construction management services for various general projects located 

in Monterey County, California, Request for Qualifications #10476, to extend the 

expiration date for approximately thirty (30) additional months through December 31, 

2023, for a revised term from July 21, 2015 to December 31, 2023, and update the 

Fee Schedule effective July 22, 2022, with no increase to the total not to exceed 

amount of $5,000,000; and                                   

d.  Approve Amendment No. 4 to Professional Services Agreement No. A-12868, 

Multi-Year Agreement #3000*1867, with Kitchell/CEM, Inc. to continue to provide 

on-call construction management services for various general projects located in 

Monterey County, California, Request for Qualifications #10476, to extend the 

expiration date for one (1) additional year through July 21, 2022, for a revised term 

from July 21, 2015 to July 21, 2022, with no increase to the total not to exceed 

amount of $5,000,000; and                                   

e.  Authorize the Contracts/Purchasing Officer or Contracts/Purchasing Supervisor to 

execute Amendment No. 4 to each Professional Services Agreement and up to one 

(1) future amendment to each Agreement where the amendment does not significantly 

alter the scope of work or increase the approved amount of each Agreement.

Page 2 Monterey County Printed on 7/2/2021

http://monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=47389


July 13, 2021Advance Reports Over 50 Pages Meeting Agenda - Final

Board Report

Attachment A-Summary of PSAs

Attachment B-A4 to APSICM-Sixth Dimension, LLC PSA

Attachment C-A4 to Ausonio Incorporated PSA

Attachment D-A4 to Harris & Associates, Inc. PSA

Attachment E-A4 to Kitchell CEM, Inc. PSA

Attachment F-A3 to PSA with APSICM-Sixth Dimension, LLC

Attachment G-A2 to PSA with APSICM-Sixth Dimension, LLC

Attachment H-A1 to PSA with APSICM-Sixth Dimension, LLC

Attachment I-PSA with APSICM-Sixth Dimension, LLC

Attachment J-A3 to PSA with Ausonio Incorporated

Attachment K-A2 to PSA with Ausonio Incorporated

Attachment L-A1 to PSA with Ausonio Incorporated

Attachment M-PSA with Ausonio Incorporated

Attachment N-A3 to PSA with Harris & Associates, Inc.

Attachment O-A2 to PSA with Harris & Associates, Inc.

Attachment P-A1 to PSA with Harris & Associates, Inc.

Attachment Q-PSA with Harris & Associates, Inc.

Attachment R-A3 to PSA with Kitchell CEM, Inc.

Attachment S-A2 to PSA with Kitchell CEM, Inc.

Attachment T-A1 to PSA with Kitchell CEM, Inc.

Attachment U-PSA with Kitchell CEM

Attachments:

a.  Approve Professional Services Agreements with the following five (5) consultants: 

Dokken Engineering, Inc.; Moffatt & Nichol, a California Corporation; Quincy 

Engineering, Inc.; TRC Engineers, Inc.; and Wood Rodgers, Inc. to provide on-call 

bridge design services for various bridge projects located in Monterey County, 

California under Request for Qualifications #10783, in an amount not to exceed 

$750,000 each for a combined total of $3,750,000, for a period of three (3) years 

beginning July 13, 2021 to July 12, 2024, with the option to extend each Agreement 

for two (2) additional one (1) year period(s); and

b.  Authorize the Contracts/Purchasing Officer or Contracts/Purchasing Supervisor to 

execute said Professional Services Agreements and future amendments to said 

Agreements where the amendments do not significantly alter the scope of work or 

change the approved amount of said Agreements.

Page 3 Monterey County Printed on 7/2/2021

http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=cc525c90-dbd2-44be-94b4-34028472cac5.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=b2a17a21-16c6-456f-9344-ed8ba1f682eb.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=6f23c780-a416-4d00-a59d-9f3f55ee2a20.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=5193a505-fbf2-41db-86cb-d2514c2b7487.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=cff5ed9a-e3b9-4b83-8b49-bce140b4274f.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=fc5c10c6-e261-4a94-8d2b-17041234b593.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=643b6da8-42f6-48c2-8930-8a6ecc954e18.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=c813ac1d-7360-4c42-8cda-f55b960dd5c7.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=fb6e9cfe-d9c3-482e-baa2-e011a7fb0a0b.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=f73b5f39-975c-415a-8802-e33bd3f59eac.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=2be57f61-83cc-4088-9543-613e9a963d84.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=077abdcd-705e-4dc5-8aeb-e2056cd1caf0.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=af5b7690-4cc7-41ed-b4aa-d251640c7397.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=42d8d596-78fb-4b73-97d6-ae856fb42897.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=2aba2757-c772-42af-b03e-cb53dbfd2325.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=9a78ce87-9884-4069-b0e7-639305ad259b.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=4848fe5c-7646-4a00-a75a-47427517140b.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=dea3a920-1011-4635-9e46-9c8762dc2049.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=61ed6867-43d4-47c7-9014-be52474cab8f.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=355848eb-5019-4de1-8e58-f921cb45a6bc.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=a0666db2-8845-43cb-8f81-7a87e753da67.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=145ade34-43b4-47bc-a2fc-0bfd1728874b.pdf
http://monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=47392


July 13, 2021Advance Reports Over 50 Pages Meeting Agenda - Final

Board Report

Attachment A-PSA with Dokken Engineering, Inc.

Attachment B-PSA with Moffatt & Nichol

Attachment C-PSA with Quincy Engineering, Inc.

Attachment D-PSA with TRC Engineers, Inc.

Attachment E-PSA with Wood Rodgers, Inc.

Attachment F-RFQ #10783

Attachment G-Addendum No. 1 to RFQ #10783

Attachments:

Page 4 Monterey County Printed on 7/2/2021

http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=3edb0876-99cb-426c-9470-f8ae1c0fa991.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=98fcb145-8990-4f46-897b-d97bbe75a5d5.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=f2292819-3998-4b0c-9f2e-248566ac6b06.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=5a460bc1-9a44-4bc0-857b-5e491c20507a.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=9c0b5ba9-8d0e-4e87-b092-52248e633cf8.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=df206067-f8bd-4fa6-9fbd-5d3cfed686bb.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=5435cb59-8aae-4a1f-873f-f9482d04026c.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=530ecf0f-1a1f-42f9-b06b-27d38bfb36d2.pdf

